comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. Rather, these measures are provided as additional
information to help understand our business and the assets that we will acquire pursuant to the Closing Transactions.
Accordingly, these measures should not be considered in isolation nor as a substitute for analysis of our financial
information reported under IFRS.

This information is a summary only. Pro forma and historical results are not necessarily indicative of the results
that may be expected for any future period.

Prospective investors should review this information in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements
including the notes thereto as well as “About this Prospectus”, “Meaning of Certain References”, “Non-IFRS Measures
and Industry Data”, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”, “Use
of Proceeds”, “Consolidated Capitalization”, “Description of Indebtedness” and “Description of Equity Capital”
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

25

Selected Pro Forma Financial Information

For the nine month period ended September 30, 2020
(Pro Forma)

Trust Fund I DR III LP
RMF 2

Portfolio Subtotal
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Pro Forma Statement of Income
(Loss) Data:

Income
Royalty income ..... — $10,727,612 $79,346,670 $4,480,213 $94,554,495 — $94,554,495
Interest income ..... — — 92,622 5,467 98,089 — 98,089

— 10,727,612 79,439,292 4,485,680 94,652,584 — 94,652,584
Expenses(1)

Amortization of royalty
investments ..... — 2,624,718 40,543,761 1,754,693 44,923,172 (12,062,527)(5) 32,860,645

Reversal of impairment of royalty
investments ..... — — (1,028,942) — (1,028,942) — (1,028,942)

Interest expense and finance fees . . . — — 4,173,889 — 4,173,889 — 4,173,889
Servicer fees(2) ..... — — 1,200,000 — 1,200,000 — 1,200,000
Performance fees ..... — — — 591,502 591,502 (591,502)(6) —
Management fees ..... — — — — — 5,622,950(7) 5,622,950
Operating expenses ..... 362 300,907 1,227,276 56,453 1,584,998 — 1,584,998
Net change in unrealized depreciation

of interest rate swap ..... — — 5,528 — 5,528 — 5,528
Net change in unrealized depreciation

of foreign exchange swaps ..... — — 430,005 — 430,005 — 430,005
Net realized gain on foreign

exchange swap ..... — — (342,818) — (342,818) — (342,818)

362 2,925,625 46,208,699 2,402,648 51,537,334 (7,031,079) 44,506,255

Net income (loss) and
comprehensive income (loss) . . . . ($362) $ 7,801,987 $33,230,593 $2,083,032 $43,115,250 $ 7,031,079 $50,146,329

Non-IFRS Measures(3)

Total Cash Royalty Receipts ..... — $12,026,984 $68,274,224 $6,205,708 — — —
Adjusted EBITDA ..... ($362) $11,726,077 $66,282,388 $5,563,220 $83,571,323 ($ 5,031,448) $78,539,875
Adjusted EBITDA Margin(4) . . . . . 91%

Notes:

(1) Excludes expenses the Trust expects to incur as a result of being a public company, which are estimated to be $1.4 million per year.

(2) Servicer fees represent fees paid to DRI Capital, in its capacity as the servicer with respect to Fund III’s outstanding securitization indebtedness.
See “Description of Indebtedness”.

(3) See “Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Measures (Pro Forma)” and “Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Measures” below.

(4) Adjusted EBITDA Margin is Adjusted EBITDA, divided by the sum of Total Cash Royalty Receipts for each of Fund I, DR III LP and the

[…]

ended September 30, 2020 for total amortization of $32,860,645 for the nine months ended September 30, 2020.

(6) To eliminate performance fees associated with the Seed Assets of $591,502 for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 in the unaudited pro
forma consolidated statement of net income and comprehensive income as these performance fees will not be reflective of the Trust’s fee
arrangements with DRI Capital pursuant to the management agreement. Pursuant to the management agreement, no performance fees will be
paid in respect of the Seed Assets.

(7) To reflect management fees that would have been paid by the Trust to DRI Capital had the expected management fee arrangement that is to be in
place after the Acquisition been in place for the nine months ended September 30, 2020. Management fees payable by the Trust to DRI Capital
as per the management agreement are to be calculated as 6.5% of Cash Royalty Receipts during the period.

As at September 30, 2020
(Pro Forma)

Trust Fund I DR III LP
RMF 2

Portfolio Subtotal
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Pro Forma Statement of
Financial Position Data:

Cash and cash equivalents . . . . . $ 10 $ 99,388 $ 1,964,848 $ 29,872 $ 2,094,118 $107,084,418(1)(2)(3) $109,178,536
Funds held in trust ..... — — 16,626,738 — 16,626,738 13,503,643(2) 30,130,381
Royalties receivable ..... — 6,249,197 32,445,710 1,600,955 40,295,862 1,642,218(2) 41,938,080
Royalty investments, at net

book value ..... — 41,876,521 168,793,383 1,313,977 211,983,881 93,563,845(2) 305,547,726
Total assets ..... 10 48,289,096 222,732,855 2,950,344 273,972,305 214,925,958 488,898,263
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities ..... 362 101,224 1,414,544 33,406 1,549,536 21,856,461(2)(4) 23,405,997
Secured notes payable –

current ..... — — 51,476,145 — 51,476,145 (6,295,315)(2) 45,180,830
Secured notes payable –

non-current ..... — — 46,019,482 — 46,019,482 (3,950,880)(2) 42,068,602
Total liabilities ..... 362 101,224 98,910,171 39,561 99,051,318 11,604,111 110,655,429
Total equity ..... ($352) $48,187,872 $123,822,684 $2,910,783 $174,920,987 $203,321,847 378,242,834

Notes:

(1) Upon completion of this offering and the concurrent private placement, the Trust will receive gross cash proceeds of $400,000,000 and use
$292,669,843 of the proceeds of this offering to indirectly acquire the Seed Assets and related working capital. In addition, we will assume
certain outstanding securitization indebtedness associated with the Seed Assets . As of September 30, 2020, the net book value of securitization
indebtedness was $97,495,627. On October 15, 2020 and January 15, 2021, principal repayments were made on the securitization indebtedness
in the amounts of $10,453,465 and $18,181,925 respectively. The net book value of indebtedness as of January 15, 2021 was $69,101,342. In

[…]

reduced by $241,105 to $822,363 as of January 15, 2021.

(2) As described in note 3(a) of the pro forma consolidated financial statements of the Trust for the year ended December 31, 2019 and the nine
month period ended September 30, 2020, royalty investments and the working capital accounts of the Trust have been adjusted to reflect the
preliminary fair value estimates of the assets acquired, and the liabilities assumed as a result of the Closing Transaction.

(3) To eliminate $29,872 in cash as in accordance with the purchase and sale agreement, as part of the Closing Transactions, the Trust will only be
acquiring the royalty investments and related royalties receivable from the RMF 2 Portfolio and will not be acquiring any working capital as part
of the Acquisition.

(4) Includes expenses of this offering of $21,756,814, including the Underwriters’ Fee, the elimination of $33,406 in accounts payable and accrued
liabilities related to the RMF 2 Portfolio that will not be acquired by the Trust and the adjustments noted in (2) above.

27

For the year ended December 31, 2019
(Pro Forma)

Trust Fund I DR III LP
RMF 2

Portfolio Subtotal
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Pro Forma Statement of
Income Data:

Income
Royalty income ..... — $30,906,643 $144,300,491 $33,950,473 $209,157,607 — $209,157,607
Interest income ..... — 54,918 969,129 65,997 1,090,044 — 1,090,044

— 30,961,561 145,269,620 34,016,470 210,247,651 — 210,247,651
Expenses
Amortization of royalty

investments ..... — 12,933,318 82,631,024 13,174,658 108,739,000 (37,768,629)(2) 70,970,371
(Reversal of) impairment of

royalty investments ..... — (406,307) 9,880,791 — 9,474,484 — 9,474,484
Interest expense and finance

fees ..... — 54,571 10,285,629 — 10,340,200 — 10,340,200
Servicer fees(1) ..... — 265,000 1,600,000 — 1,865,000 — 1,865,000
Performance fees ..... — — — 6,666,174 6,666,174 (6,666,174)(3) —
Management fees ..... — — — — — 18,222,190(4) 18,222,190
Operating expenses ..... — 497,631 2,659,759 60,975 3,218,365 — 3,218,365
Net change in unrealized

(appreciation) depreciation of
interest rate swap ..... — (10,580) 152,517 — 141,937 — 141,937

Net change in unrealized
depreciation of foreign
exchange swaps ..... — — 489,000 — 489,000 — 489,000

Net realized gain on foreign
exchange swap ..... — — (633,056) — (633,056) — (633,056)

— 13,333,633 107,065,664 19,901,807 140,301,104 (26,212,613) 114,088,491

Net income and comprehensive
income ..... — $17,627,928 $ 38,203,956 $14,114,663 $ 69,946,547 $ 26,212,613 $ 96,159,160

Notes:

(1) Servicer fees represent fees paid to DRI Capital, in its capacity as the servicer with respect to Fund III’s outstanding securitization indebtedness.
See “Description of Indebtedness”.

(2) The historical amortization related to the Seed Assets was $95,607,755 for the year ended December 31, 2019 and for other royalty investments,
which have expired and are not included in the Seed Assets, was $13,131,245 for the year ended December 31, 2019 for total amortization of
$108,739,000 for the year ended December 31, 2019. For the purposes of the pro forma consolidated financial statements, the Trust is required

[…]

(3) To eliminate performance fees associated with the Seed Assets of $6,666,174 for the year ended December 31, 2019 in the unaudited pro forma
consolidated statement of net income and comprehensive income as these performance fees will not be reflective of the Trust’s fee arrangements
with DRI Capital pursuant to the management agreement. Pursuant to the management agreement, no performance fees will be paid in respect of
the Seed Assets.

(4) To reflect management fees that would have been paid by the Trust to DRI Capital had the expected management fee arrangement that is to be in
place after the Acquisition been in place for the year ended December 31, 2019. Management fees payable to DRI Capital as per the
management agreement are to be calculated as 6.5% of Cash Royalty Receipts during the period.

28

Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Measures (Pro Forma)

The following table reconciles net income and comprehensive income to Adjusted EBITDA based on the
historical financial information of Fund I, DR III LP and the RMF 2 Portfolio for the period indicated.

For the nine month period ended September 30, 2020
(Pro Forma)

Trust Fund I DR III LP
RMF 2

Portfolio Subtotal
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Reconciliation of net income (loss)
and comprehensive income
(loss) to Adjusted EBITDA:

Net income (loss) and
comprehensive income (loss) . . . . ($362) $ 7,801,987 $ 33,230,593 $ 2,083,032 $ 43,115,250 $ 7,031,079 $ 50,146,329

Amortization of royalty
investments ..... — 2,624,718 40,543,761 1,754,693 44,923,172 (12,062,527) 32,860,645

Interest expense and finance fees . . . — — 4,173,889 — 4,173,889 — 4,173,889

EBITDA ..... ($362) $10,426,705 $ 77,948,243 $ 3,837,725 $ 92,212,311 ($ 5,031,448) $ 87,180,863
Adjustments:
Royalties receivable, beginning of

period ..... — 7,548,569 21,373,264 3,326,450 32,248,283 — 32,248,283
Royalties receivable, end of

period ..... — (6,249,197) (32,445,710) (1,600,955) (40,295,862) — (40,295,862)
Reversal of impairment of royalty

investments ..... — — (1,028,942) — (1,028,942) — (1,028,942)
Net change in unrealized

depreciation of interest rate
swap ..... — — 5,528 — 5,528 — 5,528

Net change in unrealized
depreciation of foreign exchange
swaps ..... — — 430,005 — 430,005 — 430,005

Adjusted EBITDA ..... ($362) $11,726,077 $ 66,282,388 $ 5,563,220 $ 83,571,323 ($ 5,031,448) $ 78,539,875

Other Measures – Cash Royalty Receipts, Total Cash Royalty Receipts and Adjusted EBITDA

Drug Royalty Fund I (Fund I)

For the three months
ended September 30,

For the nine months
ended September 30,

For the year
ended December 31,

2020 2019 2020 2019 2019 2018 2017

Cash Royalty Receipts:
Core Products
Xolair ..... $2,903,738 $2,753,205 $ 6,700,951 $ 5,943,209 $ 8,812,989 $12,471,184 $11,955,310
Natpara ..... 355,314 3,733,009 960,019 10,758,657 12,941,793 10,757,244 6,819,469
FluMist ..... — 95,733 1,172,555 1,036,480 1,193,822 1,157,275 1,144,872

[…]

comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. Rather, these measures are provided as additional
information to help understand our business and the assets that we will acquire pursuant to the Closing Transactions.
Accordingly, these measures should not be considered in isolation nor as a substitute for analysis of our financial
information reported under IFRS.

This information is a summary only. Pro forma and historical results are not necessarily indicative of the results
that may be expected for any future period.

Prospective investors should review this information in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements
including the notes thereto as well as “About this Prospectus”, “Meaning of Certain References”, “Non-IFRS Measures
and Industry Data”, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”, “Use
of Proceeds”, “Consolidated Capitalization”, “Description of Indebtedness” and “Description of Equity Capital”
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Selected Pro Forma Financial Information

For the nine month period ended September 30, 2020
(Pro Forma)

Trust Fund I DR III LP
RMF 2

Portfolio Subtotal
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Pro Forma Statement of Income
(Loss) Data:

Income
Royalty income ..... — $10,727,612 $79,346,670 $4,480,213 $94,554,495 — $94,554,495
Interest income ..... — — 92,622 5,467 98,089 — 98,089

— 10,727,612 79,439,292 4,485,680 94,652,584 — 94,652,584

Expenses(1)

Amortization of royalty investments . . . — 2,624,718 40,543,761 1,754,693 44,923,172 (12,062,527)(5) 32,860,645
Reversal of impairment of royalty

investments ..... — — (1,028,942) — (1,028,942) — (1,028,942)
Interest expense and finance fees . . . . . — — 4,173,889 — 4,173,889 — 4,173,889
Servicer fees(2) ..... — — 1,200,000 — 1,200,000 — 1,200,000
Performance fees ..... — — — 591,502 591,502 (591,502)(6) —
Management fees ..... — — — — — 5,622,950(7) 5,622,950
Operating expenses ..... 362 300,907 1,227,276 56,453 1,584,998 — 1,584,998
Net change in unrealized depreciation

of interest rate swap ..... — — 5,528 — 5,528 — 5,528
Net change in unrealized depreciation

of foreign exchange swaps ..... — — 430,005 — 430,005 — 430,005
Net realized gain on foreign exchange

swap ..... — — (342,818) — (342,818) — (342,818)

362 2,925,625 46,208,699 2,402,648 51,537,334 (7,031,079) 44,506,255

Net income (loss) and comprehensive
income (loss) ..... ($362) $ 7,801,987 $33,230,593 $2,083,032 $43,115,250 $ 7,031,079 $50,146,329

Non-IFRS Measures(3)

Total Cash Royalty Receipts ..... — $12,026,984 $68,274,224 $6,205,708 — — —
Adjusted EBITDA ..... ($362) $11,726,077 $66,282,388 $5,563,220 $83,571,323 ($ 5,031,448) $78,539,875
Adjusted EBITDA Margin(4) ..... 91%

68

Notes:
(1) Excludes expenses the Trust expects to incur as a result of being a public company, which are estimated to be $1.4 million per year.
(2) Servicer fees represent fees paid to DRI Capital, in its capacity as the servicer with respect to Fund III’s outstanding securitization indebtedness.

See “Description of Indebtedness”.
(3) See “Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Measures (Pro Forma)” and “Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Measures” below.
(4) Adjusted EBITDA Margin is Adjusted EBITDA, divided by the sum of Total Cash Royalty Receipts for each of Fund I, DR III LP and the RMF

[…]

ended September 30, 2020 for total amortization of $32,860,645 for the nine months ended September 30, 2020.

(6) To eliminate performance fees associated with the Seed Assets of $591,502 for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 in the unaudited pro
forma consolidated statement of net income and comprehensive income as these performance fees will not be reflective of the Trust’s fee
arrangements with DRI Capital pursuant to the management agreement. Pursuant to the management agreement, no performance fees will be
paid in respect of the Seed Assets.

(7) To reflect management fees that would have been paid by the Trust to DRI Capital had the expected management fee arrangement that is to be in
place after the Acquisition been in place for the nine months ended September 30, 2020. Management fees payable by the Trust to DRI Capital
as per the management agreement are to be calculated as 6.5% of Cash Royalty Receipts during the period.

As at September 30, 2020
(Pro Forma)

Trust Fund I DR III LP
RMF 2

Portfolio Subtotal
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Pro Forma Statement of
Financial Position Data:

Cash and cash equivalents . . . . . $ 10 $ 99,388 $ 1,964,848 $ 29,872 $ 2,094,118 $107,084,418(1)(2)(3) $109,178,536
Funds held in trust ..... — — 16,626,738 — 16,626,738 13,503,643(2) 30,130,381
Royalties receivable ..... — 6,249,197 32,445,710 1,600,955 40,295,862 1,642,218(2) 41,938,080
Royalty investments, at net book

value ..... — 41,876,521 168,793,383 1,313,977 211,983,881 93,563,845(2) 305,547,726
Total assets ..... 10 48,289,096 222,732,855 2,950,344 273,972,305 214,925,958 488,898,263
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities ..... 362 101,224 1,414,544 33,406 1,549,536 21,856,461(2)(4) 23,405,997
Secured notes payable –

current ..... — — 51,476,145 — 51,476,145 (6,295,315)(2) 45,180,830
Secured notes payable –

non-current ..... — — 46,019,482 — 46,019,482 (3,950,880)(2) 42,068,602
Total liabilities ..... 362 101,224 98,910,171 39,561 99,051,318 11,604,111 110,655,429
Total equity ..... ($352) $48,187,872 $123,822,684 $2,910,783 $174,920,987 $203,321,847 $378,242,834

Notes:

(1) Upon completion of this offering and the concurrent private placement, the Trust will receive gross cash proceeds of $400,000,000 and use
$292,669,843 of the proceeds of this offering to indirectly acquire the Seed Assets and related working capital. In addition, we will assume
certain outstanding securitization indebtedness associated with the Seed Assets . As of September 30, 2020, the net book value of securitization
indebtedness was $97,495,627. On October 15, 2020 and January 15, 2021, principal repayments were made on the securitization indebtedness
in the amounts of $10,453,465 and $18,181,925 respectively. The net book value of indebtedness as of January 15, 2021 was $69,101,342. In

[…]

reduced by $241,105 to $822,363 as of January 15, 2021.

(2) As described in note 3(a) of the pro forma consolidated financial statements of the Trust for the year ended December 31, 2019 and the nine
month period ended September 30, 2020, royalty investments and the working capital accounts of the Trust have been adjusted to reflect the
preliminary fair value estimates of the assets acquired, and the liabilities assumed as a result of the Closing Transaction.

69

(3) To eliminate $29,872 in cash as in accordance with the purchase and sale agreement, as part of the Closing Transactions, the Trust will only be
acquiring the royalty investments and related royalties receivable from the RMF 2 Portfolio and will not be acquiring any working capital as part
of the Acquisition.

(4) Includes expenses of this offering of $21,756,814, including the Underwriters’ Fee, the elimination of $33,406 in accounts payable and accrued
liabilities related to the RMF 2 Portfolio that will not acquired by the Trust and the adjustments noted in (2) above.

For the year ended December 31, 2019
(Pro Forma)

Trust Fund I DR III LP
RMF 2

Portfolio Subtotal
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Pro Forma Statement of
Income Data:

Income
Royalty income ..... — $30,906,643 $144,300,491 $33,950,473 $209,157,607 — $209,157,607
Interest income ..... — 54,918 969,129 65,997 1,090,044 — 1,090,044

— 30,961,561 145,269,620 34,016,470 210,247,651 — 210,247,651

Expenses
Amortization of royalty

investments ..... — 12,933,318 82,631,024 13,174,658 108,739,000 (37,768,629)(2) 70,970,371
(Reversal of) impairment of

royalty investments ..... — (406,307) 9,880,791 — 9,474,484 — 9,474,484
Interest expense and finance

fees ..... — 54,571 10,285,629 — 10,340,200 — 10,340,200
Servicer fees(1) ..... — 265,000 1,600,000 — 1,865,000 — 1,865,000
Performance fees ..... — — — 6,666,174 6,666,174 (6,666,174)(3) —
Management fees ..... — — — — — 18,222,190(4) 18,222,190
Operating expenses ..... — 497,631 2,659,759 60,975 3,218,365 — 3,218,365
Net change in unrealized

(appreciation) depreciation of
interest rate swap ..... — (10,580) 152,517 — 141,937 — 141,937

Net change in unrealized
depreciation of foreign
exchange swaps ..... — — 489,000 — 489,000 — 489,000

Net realized gain on foreign
exchange swap ..... — — (633,056) — (633,056) — (633,056)

— 13,333,633 107,065,664 19,901,807 140,301,104 (26,212,613) 114,088,491

Net income and comprehensive
income ..... — $17,627,928 $ 38,203,956 $14,114,663 $ 69,946,547 $ 26,212,613 $ 96,159,160

Notes:

(1) Servicer fees represent fees paid to DRI Capital, in its capacity as the servicer with respect to Fund III’s outstanding securitization indebtedness.
See “Description of Indebtedness”.

(2) The historical amortization related to the Seed Assets was $95,607,755 for the year ended December 31, 2019 and for other royalty investments,
which have expired and are not included in the Seed Assets, was $13,131,245 for the year ended December 31, 2019 for total amortization of
$108,739,000 for the year ended December 31, 2019. For the purposes of the pro forma consolidated financial statements, the Trust is required

[…]

consolidated statement of net income and comprehensive income as these performance fees will not be reflective of the Trust’s fee arrangements
with DRI Capital pursuant to the management agreement. Pursuant to the management agreement, no performance fees will be paid in respect of
the Seed Assets.

70

(4) To reflect management fees that would have been paid by the Trust to DRI Capital had the expected management fee arrangement that is to be in
place after the Acquisition been in place for the year ended December 31, 2019. Management fees payable to DRI Capital as per the
management agreement are to be calculated as 6.5% of Cash Royalty Receipts during the period.

Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Measures (Pro Forma)

The following table reconciles net income and comprehensive income to Adjusted EBITDA based on the
historical financial information of Fund I, DR III LP and the RMF 2 Portfolio for the period indicated.

For the nine month period ended September 30, 2020
(Pro Forma)

Trust Fund I DR III LP
RMF 2

Portfolio Subtotal
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Reconciliation of net income
(loss) and comprehensive
income (loss) to Adjusted
EBITDA:

Net income (loss) and
comprehensive income
(loss) ..... ($362) $ 7,801,987 $ 33,230,593 $ 2,083,032 $ 43,115,250 $ 7,031,079 $ 50,146,329

Amortization of royalty
investments ..... — 2,624,718 40,543,761 1,754,693 44,923,172 (12,062,527) 32,860,645

Interest expense and finance
fees ..... — — 4,173,889 — 4,173,889 — 4,173,889

EBITDA ..... ($362) $10,426,705 $ 77,948,243 $ 3,837,725 $ 92,212,311 ($ 5,031,448) $ 87,180,863

Adjustments:
Royalties receivable, beginning

of period ..... — 7,548,569 21,373,264 3,326,450 32,248,283 — 32,248,283
Royalties receivable, end of

period ..... — (6,249,197) (32,445,710) (1,600,955) (40,295,862) — (40,295,862)
Reversal of impairment of royalty

investments ..... — — (1,028,942) — (1,028,942) — (1,028,942)
Net change in unrealized

depreciation of interest rate
swap ..... — — 5,528 — 5,528 — 5,528

Net change in unrealized
depreciation of foreign
exchange swaps ..... — — 430,005 — 430,005 — 430,005

Adjusted EBITDA ..... ($362) $11,726,077 $ 66,282,388 $ 5,563,220 $ 83,571,323 ($ 5,031,448) $ 78,539,875

71

Other Measures – Cash Royalty Receipts, Total Cash Royalty Receipts and Adjusted EBITDA

Drug Royalty Fund I (Fund I)

For the three months
ended September 30,

For the nine months
ended September 30,

For the year
ended December 31,

2020 2019 2020 2019 2019 2018 2017

Cash Royalty Receipts:
Core Products
Xolair ..... $2,903,738 $2,753,205 $ 6,700,951 $ 5,943,209 $ 8,812,989 $12,471,184 $11,955,310
Natpara ..... 355,314 3,733,009 960,019 10,758,657 12,941,793 10,757,244 6,819,469
FluMist ..... — 95,733 1,172,555 1,036,480 1,193,822 1,157,275 1,144,872